## 504277175 03/17/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323857

|   |                    | NEW ASSIGNMENT   | NEW ASSIGNMENT             |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYAN  | ICE:               | ASSIGNMENT   | ASSIGNMENT                 |  |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA  | ٩TA                |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |                    | Name   | Execution Date             |  |  |  |  |  |
| AXOGEN, INC.  |                    |  | 02/21/2017                 |  |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA  | <br>TA             |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:   | AXOGEN CORPORATION |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 13631 F            | 13631 PROGRESS BOULEVARD, SUITE 400  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:   | ALACH              | ALACHUA  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  |                    |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 32615              |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |                    |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | Total: 3           |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Property Type   |                    | Number   |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |                    | 61705251   |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |                    | 14036405   |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| PCT Number:   | · · · · · ·        | US2013061586   |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
|   | ΑΤΑ                |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number:   | a cont to          | the e-mail address first; if that is uns   | successful it will be sent |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |                    | ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Email:  |                    | drs@slepatents.com   |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |                    |  | D R. SALIWANCHIK           |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:   |                    |  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:  | I                  | P.O. BOX 142950  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:   | (                  | P.O. BOX 142950<br>GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614  |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET NU                       | (                  | P.O. BOX 142950<br>GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614<br>AXO.101P/X/XPCT                         |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET NU<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER: | (                  | P.O. BOX 142950<br>GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614<br>AXO.101P/X/XPCT<br>DAVID R. SALIWANCHIK |                            |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET NU                       | (                  | P.O. BOX 142950<br>GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614<br>AXO.101P/X/XPCT                         |                            |  |  |  |  |  |

AXO.101P AXO.101X AXO.101XPCT

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AxoGen, Inc., a corporation of the State of Minnesota, having a place of business at 13631 Progress Boulevard, Suite 400, Alachua, FL, 32615 has rights in and to the following intellectual property: Invention entitled MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR PROTECTING AGAINST NEUROMAS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was

- ☑ Filed September 25, 2012, as Serial No. <u>61/705,251</u>.
- ☑ Filed September 25, 2013, as Serial No. 14/036,405.
- ☑ Filed September 25, 2013, as Serial No. PCT/US2013/061586.

WHEREAS, AxoGen Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business 13631 Progress Boulevard, Suite 400, Alachua, FL, 32615 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **AxoGen**, **Inc.**, has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer, unto said **AxoGen Corporation**, their successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

**AxoGen, Inc.** hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to **AxoGen Corporation**, as the assignees of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of **AxoGen Corporation**, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, AxoGen, Inc. agrees that it will communicate to said AxoGen Corporation, or its representatives, any facts known to it respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AxoGen Corporation make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said AxoGen Corporation, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

J:\AXO\MISC\Assignments\AXO-101s-INC-CORP.doc/rfz

PATENT REEL: 041608 FRAME: 0353

AXO.101P AXO.101X AXO.101XPCT

|      | IN T | ESTIMO   | NY WHI | EREOF | , I, the | undersigned authorized representative of A | xoGen, |
|------|------|----------|--------|-------|----------|--|--------|
|      |      | hereunto | set my | hand  | this     |  | day of |
| lebr | Jar  | 2017.    |        |       |          |  | 2      |
|      | 0    |          |        |       |          |  |        |
|      |      |          |        |       |          | VET  |        |
|      |      |          |        |       |          | Signed A                                   | -      |

Title <u>Chief Executive Officer</u>

Karen Zadere

AxoGen, Inc. 13631 Progress Boulevard Alachua, FL, 32615

State of Florida

County of Alachua

On this <u>Z1</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2017, personally appeared before me the above-named **Karen Zaderej**, to me known and known to me to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who severally acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10/21/18

SEAL



J:\AXO\MISC\Assignments\AXO-101s-INC-CORP.doc/rfz

**RECORDED: 03/17/2017**